169,627  (104)  (48)  1 	-	 	-	 -

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

149

As at 1 April 2015
USD EUR AUD GBP JPY SGD NOK

Financial asset
Loan 	1,776	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	4	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Trade recievables 	14,174	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Derivative asset
Cross	current	interest	rate	swaps 	(26,352) 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk(assets)

 (10,398) 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 -

Borrowings 	110,355	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Trade payables 	32,492	 	(159) 	-	 	(16)  10 	-	 	-
Other	payables	for	Capital	goods 	6,971	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Net statement of financial
position exposure

 149,818  (159) 	-	  (16)  10 	-	 	-

Sensitivity analysis
A	reasonably	possible	strengthening	(weakening)	of	the	INR	against	all	other	currencies	at	31	March	would
have	affected	the	measurement	of	financial	instruments	denominated	in	a	foreign	currency	and	affected	equity
and	profit	or	 loss	by	the	amounts	shown	below.	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	 in	particular
interest	rates,	remain	constant.

Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2017
10%	movement
USD	 	9,139	 	(9,139) 	9,139	 	(9,139)
EUR1 	(0.4) 	0.4	 	(0.4) 	0.4
AUD 	6	 	(6) 	6	 	(6)
GBP 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
JPY  2 	(2)  2 	(2)
SGD  1 	(1)  1 	(1)
NOK 	(0.5) 	0.5	 	(0.5) 	0.5

31 March 2016
10%	movement
USD	 	13,494	 	(13,494) 	13,494	 	(13,494)
EUR1 	(7)  7 	(7)  7
AUD 	(3)  3 	(3)  3
GBP 	0.1	 	(0.1) 	0.1	 	(0.1)

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

150

c)  Interest rate risk
The	Company’s	main	interest	rate	risk	arises	from	long-term	borrowings	with	variable	rates,	which	expose	the
Company	cash	flow	to	interest	rate	risk.	Company	policy	is	to	maintain	most	of	its	borrowings	at	fixed	rate	using
interest	 rate	swaps	 to	achieve	 this	when	necessary	especially	 if	 the	borrowing	 is	made	 in	 foreign	currency.
Company	has	some	amount	of	loan	taken	from	International	Finance	Corporation,	which	is	at	variable	rate.	The
Company	ensures	that	such	amount	is	kept	at	an	acceptable	level.	The	investment	of	surplus	funds	made	by

[…]

in	accounting	policies),	unless	there	is	objective	evidence	that	those	estimates	were	in	error.

Ind	AS	estimates	as	at	1	April	2015	are	consistent	with	the	estimates	as	at	the	same	date	made	in	conformity
with	 previous	GAAP.	The	Company	made	 estimates	 for	 Impairment	 of	 financial	 assets	 based	 on	 expected
credit	loss	model	in	accordance	with	Ind	AS	at	the	date	of	transition	as	these	were	not	required	under	previous
GAAP.

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

153

 (ii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind	AS	101	requires	an	entity	to	assess	classification	and	measurement	of	financial	assets	on	the	basis	of	the
facts	and	circumstances	that	exist	at	the	date	of	transition	to	Ind	AS.

 C. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind	AS	101	requires	an	entity	to	reconcile	equity,	total	comprehensive	income	and	cash	flows	for	prior	periods.
The	following	tables	represent	the	reconciliations	from	previous	GAAP	to	Ind	AS.
Reconciliation of equity

Notes to
first-time
adoption

As at 1 April 2015 As at 31 March 2016
Particulars Previous

GAAP*
Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property,	plant	and
equipment

9 	720,636	 	(27,434) 	693,202	 	706,660	 	(26,293) 	680,367

Capital	work-in-progress 9 	75,406	 	(716) 	74,690	 	159,467	 	(4,419) 	155,048
Other	intangible	assets 9 	1,083	 	(26) 	1,057	  711 	(24) 	687
Investments accounted
for	using	equity	method

9 	451	 	11,901	 	12,352	 	451	 	13,398	 	13,849

Financial assets
	(i)	Investments 	0.13	 	-	 	0.13	 	0.13	 	-	 	0.13
	(ii)	Loans 	1,777	 	(1) 	1,776	 	1,866	 	-	 	1,866
	(iii)		Other	non-current

financial	assets
1,	9 	1,813	 	26,298	 	28,111	 	1,807	 	25,421	 	27,228

	(iv)	Trade	receiavbles 9 	375	 	(375) 	-	 - - 	-
Other	non-current	assets 9 	31,057	 	(805) 	30,252	 	10,676	 	(848) 	9,827

Current assets
Inventories 9 	88,726	 	(463) 	88,263	 	24,967	 	(357) 	24,610
Financial assets
	(i)	Trade	receivables 9 	136,134	 	(1,857) 	134,277	 	101,699	 	(2,847) 	98,852
(ii)			Cash	and	cash

equivalents
7,	9 	36,014	 	(431) 	35,583	 	217,811	 	(140) 	217,671

	(iii)		Bank	balances	other
than	(ii)	above

	626	 	-	 	626	 	618	 	-	 	618

	(iv)		Other	current
financial	assets

9 	105	 	(68)  37 	766	 	(640) 	126

Current	tax	assets	(net) 8 	10,013	 	545	 	10,558	 	12,721	 	490	 	13,211
Other	current	assets 9 	7,662	 	(118) 	7,544	 	3,654	 	(152) 	3,502

Total Assets 1,111,878  6,450 1,118,328 1,243,874 3,590 1,247,462

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

154

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity	share	capital 	75,000	 	-	 	75,000	 	75,000	 	-	 	75,000
Other	equity 6 	497,215	 	19,303	 	516,518	 	567,447	 	23,799	 	591,246

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	(i)	Borrowings 2,	9 	250,006	 	6,864	 	256,870	 	221,133	 	2,161	 	223,293
Long-term	provisions 9 	2,354	 	(1,926) 	428	 	678	 	(118) 	560
Deferred	tax	liabilities	(net) 5,	9 	50,551	 	(1,225) 	49,326	 	60,520	 	(1,662) 	58,858
Other	non-current	liabilities 	90,000	 	-	 	90,000	 	140,000	 	-	 	140,000

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i)	Trade	payables 9 	32,594	 	(503) 	32,091	 	77,676	 	(463) 	77,213
(ii)	Other	financial	liabilities 2,	9 	67,222	 	1,629	 	68,851	 	50,244	 	4,268	 	54,512
(ii)	Short	term	borrowings 9 	250	 	(250) 	-	 	2,349	 	(2,349) 	-
Other	current	liabilities 9 	27,545	 	(31) 	27,514	 	23,514	 	(249) 	23,263
Short-term	provisions 3,	9 	19,141	 	(18,209)  932 	23,580	 	(22,595) 	985
Current	tax	liabilities	(net) 8 	-	  798  798 	1,734	  798 	2,532

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,111,878  6,450  1,118,328  1,243,874  3,590  1,247,462

*The	previous	GAAP	figures	have	been	 reclassified	 to	conform	 to	 Ind	AS	presentation	 requirements	 for	 the
purposes	of	this	note.

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

 Particulars
 Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue	from	operations 9 	2,722,294	 	(8,951) 	2,713,343
Other	income 2,	9 	17,262	  73 	17,334
Total income (a)  2,739,556  (8,878)  2,730,677

Expenses
Cost	of	materials	consumed 	2,507,565	 	-	 	2,507,565
Employee	benefits	expense 4,	9 	7,481	 	(374) 	7,106
Finance costs 9 	25,522	 	(1,647) 	23,875
Depreciation	and	amotization	expense 9 	33,926	 	(1,766) 	32,160
Other	expenses 1,	9 	42,696	 	(2,649) 	40,047
Total Expenses (b)  2,617,190  (6,436)  2,610,753

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to
first-time
adoption

As at 1 April 2015 As at 31 March 2016
Particulars Previous

GAAP*
Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS

155

Share	of	profit	of	equity-accounted	investees,
net	of	tax

9  - 	1,459	 	1,459

Profit/ (loss) before tax (c = a-b)  122,366  (983)  121,383
Tax expense:
Current	tax 9 	19,543	 	(498) 	19,044
Deferred	tax 5,	9 	9,970	 	(417) 	9,554
Total tax expense (d)  29,513  (915)  28,598

Profit/ (loss) for the period (A) = (c-d)  92,853  (68)  92,785

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss
Remeasurement	of	defined	benefit	plans 4 	-	 	(63) 	(63)
Income	 tax	 relateing	 to	 remeasurement	 of
defined	benefit	plans

5 	-	  22  22

Equity-accounted	investees	–	share	of	OCI 9  38  38

Total other comprehensive income for the
period (B)

 -  (3)  (3)

Total comprehensive income for the
period (A + B)

 92,853  (71)  92,782

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

Particulars
Notes to first-
time adoption

 31 March
2016

 1 April
2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  642,447  572,215

Adjustments:
Impact	on	account	of	fair	valuation	of	derivatives 1 	(468) 	26,353
Impact	on	account	of	restatement	of	of	restatement	of	liability 2  290 	(24,361)
Impact	due	to	reversal	of	proposed	dividend	(including	tax	on
the same)

3 	4,567	 	18,000

Tax	effects	of	adjustments 5 	61	 	(689)
Impact	on	account	of	Ind	AS	profit	considered	for	Joint	Venture 9 	46	 	-
Total adjustments  4,496  19,303
Net	impact	brought	forward	from	Opening	balance	sheet 6 	19,303	 	-
Total equity as per Ind AS  666,246  591,518

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

 Particulars
 Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjust
ments

 Ind AS

156

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

 Particulars
Notes to first-
time adoption

 Amount

Profit after tax under India GAAP  92,853
Adjustments
Impact	on	account	of	fair	valuation	of	derivatives 1 	(468)
Impact	on	account	of	restatement	of	of	restatement	of	liability 2  290
Remeasurements	of	post-employment	benefit	obligations 4 	63
Tax	effects	of	adjustments 5  39
Impact	on	account	of	Ind	AS	profit	considered	for	Joint	Venture 9  8
Total adjustments  (68)
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  92,785
Other	Comprehensive	Income 4 	(41)
Impact	on	account	of	Ind	AS	profit	considered	for	Joint	Venture	-	OCI 9  38
Total Comprehensive income for the year  92,782

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

 Particulars
 Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments  Ind AS

Net	cash	flow	from	operating	activities 9 	341,460	 	(4,058) 	337,402
Net	cash	flow	from	investing	activities 9 	(89,197) 	3,821	 	(85,376)
Net	cash	flow	from	financing	activities 9 	(70,279) 	341	 	(69,938)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 181,984  104  182,088

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	as	at	1	April	2015 9 	35,757	 	(174) 	35,583
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016  217,741  (70)  217,671

 D. Notes to first-time adoption:
1. Fair valuation of derivatives
Under	the	previous	GAAP,	in	respect	of	external	commercial	borrowings	the	Company	has	entered	into	derivative
contracts	 to	hedge	 the	 loan	repayment	amount	 including	 interest.	This	has	 the	effect	of	 freezing	 the	Rupee
equivalent	of	this	liability	as	reflected	under	the	Borrowings.

Consequently,	 there	 is	 no	 restatement	 of	 the	 loan	 taken	 in	 foreign	 currency	 and	 there	 is	 no	 impact	 in	 the
statement	of	Profit	&	Loss,	arising	out	of	exchange	fluctuations	for	the	duration	of	the	loan

Under	 Ind	AS,	 derivatives	 which	 are	 not	 designated	 as	 hedging	 instruments	 are	 fair	 valued	 with	 resulting

[…]

169,627  (104)  (48)  1 	-	 	-	 	-

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

221

As at 1 April 2015
USD EUR AUD GBP JPY SGD NOK

Financial asset
Loan  1,776 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Cash	and	cash	equivalents 	4	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Trade recievables 	14,174	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Derivative asset
Cross current interest rate swaps 	(26,352) 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Net exposure to foreign
currency risk(assets)

 (10,398) 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-

Borrowings 	110,355	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Trade payables 	32,492	 	-	 	-	 	(16)  10 	-	 	-
Other	payables	for	Capital	goods 	6,971	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
Net statement of financial
position exposure

 149,818 	-	 	-	  (16)  10 	-	 	-

Sensitivity analysis
A	reasonably	possible	strengthening	(weakening)	of	the	INR	against	all	other	currencies	at	31	March	would	have
affected	the	measurement	of	financial	instruments	denominated	in	a	foreign	currency	and	affected	equity	and
profit	or	loss	by	the	amounts	shown	below.	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	in	particular	interest
rates,	remain	constant.

Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2017
10%	movement
USD	 	9,139	 	(9,139) 	9,139	 	(9,139)
EUR1 	(0.4) 	0.4	 	(0.4) 	0.4
AUD  6 	(6)  6 	(6)
GBP 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-
JPY  2 	(2)  2 	(2)
SGD  1 	(1)  1 	(1)
NOK 	(0.5) 	0.5	 	(0.5) 	0.5

31 March 2016
10%	movement
USD	 	13,494	 	(13,494) 	13,494	 	(13,494)
EUR1 	(7)  7 	(7)  7
AUD 	(3)  3 	(3)  3
GBP 	0.1	 	(0.1) 	0.1	 	(0.1)

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

222

c) Interest rate risk
The	Company’s	main	interest	rate	risk	arises	from	long-term	borrowings	with	variable	rates,	which	expose	the
Company	cash	flow	to	interest	rate	risk.	Company	policy	is	to	maintain	most	of	its	borrowings	at	fixed	rate	using
interest	 rate	swaps	 to	achieve	 this	when	necessary	especially	 if	 the	borrowing	 is	made	 in	 foreign	currency.
Company	has	some	amount	of	loan	taken	from	International	Finance	Corporation,	which	is	at	variable	rate.	The
Company	ensures	that	such	amount	is	kept	at	an	acceptable	level.	The	investment	of	surplus	funds	made	by

[…]

Financial	Liability:	IFC	"A	loan" 10.61%  20,700 7.90%

1 April 2015
 Average interest rate  Balance  % of total loans

Financial	Asset	:	Loan 8.92%  1,776 100%
Financial	Liability:	IFC	"A	loan" 11.86% 	22,080	 7.62%

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

223

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The	Company	does	not	account	for	any	fixed-rate	financial	assets	or	financial	 liabilities	at	fair	value	through
profit	or	loss,	and	the	Company	does	not	designate	derivatives	(interest	rate	swaps)	as	hedging	instruments
under	a	fair	value	hedge	accounting	model.	Therefore,	a	change	in	interest	rates	at	the	reporting	date	would
not	affect	profit	or	loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A	reasonably	possible	change	of	100	basis	points	in	interest	rates	at	the	reporting	date	would	have	increased
(decreased)	equity	and	profit	or	loss	by	the	amounts	shown	below.	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,
in	particular	foreign	currency	exchange	rates,	remain	constant.

Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
31 March 2017
Variable-rate	instruments 	(103)  103 	(103)  103
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (103)  103  (103)  103

31 March 2016
Variable-rate	instruments 	(139) 	139	 	(139) 	139
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (139)  139  (139)  139

A	change	of	100	basis	points	in	interest	rates	would	have	increased	or	decreased	equity	by	Rs.	103	lacs	after
tax	(Previous	year	Rs.	139	lac).	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	 in	particular	foreign	currency
exchange	rates,	remain	constant.

 46 Capital management

The	Company’s	 policy	 is	 to	maintain	 a	 strong	 capital	 base	 so	 as	 to	maintain	 investor,	 creditor	 and	market
confidence	and	 to	 sustain	 future	development	 of	 the	business.	Management	monitors	 the	 return	on	 capital
on	a	yearly	basis	as	well	as	the	level	of	dividends	to	ordinary	shareholders	which	is	given	based	on	approved

[…]

in	accounting	policies),	unless	there	is	objective	evidence	that	those	estimates	were	in	error.

Ind	AS	estimates	as	at	1	April	2015	are	consistent	with	the	estimates	as	at	the	same	date	made	in	conformity	with
previous	GAAP.	The	Company	made	estimates	for	Impairment	of	financial	assets	based	on	expected	credit	loss
model	in	accordance	with	Ind	AS	at	the	date	of	transition	as	these	were	not	required	under	previous	GAAP.

 (ii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind	AS	101	requires	an	entity	to	assess	classification	and	measurement	of	financial	assets	on	the	basis	of	the
facts	and	circumstances	that	exist	at	the	date	of	transition	to	Ind	AS.

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

225

 C. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind	AS	101	requires	an	entity	to	reconcile	equity,	total	comprehensive	income	and	cash	flows	for	prior	periods.
The	following	tables	represent	the	reconciliations	from	previous	GAAP	to	Ind	AS.

Reconciliation of equity

Notes to
first-time
adoption

As at 1 April 2015 As at 31 March 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property,	plant	and
equipment

	693,202	 	-	 	693,202	 	680,367	 	-	 	680,367

Capital	work-in-progress 	74,690	 	-	 	74,690	 	155,048	 	-	 	155,048
Other intangible assets 	1,057	 	-	 	1,057	 	687	 	-	 	687
Investments accounted
for	using	equity	method

	9,000	 	-	 	9,000	 	9,000	 	-	 	9,000

Financial assets
	(i)	Investments 	0.13	 	-	 	0.13	 	0.13	 	-	 	0.13
	(ii)	Loans  1,776 	-	  1,776 	1,866	 	-	 	1,866
	(iii)	Other	non-current
financial	assets

1 	1,558	 	26,553	 	28,111	 	1,343	 	25,885	 	27,228

Other	non-current	assets 	30,252	 	-	 	30,252	 	9,827	 	-	 	9,827

Current assets
Inventories 	88,263	 	-	 	88,263	 	24,610	 	-	 	24,610
Financial assets
	(i)	Trade	receivables 	134,277	 	-	 	134,277	 	98,852	 	-	 	98,852
	(ii)	Cash	and	cash
equivalents

7 	35,783	 	(200) 	35,583	  217,671 	-	  217,671

	(iii)	Bank	balances	other
than	(ii)	above

 626 	-	  626 	618	 	-	 	618

	(iv)	Other	current
financial	assets

 37 	-	  37  126 	-	  126

Current	tax	assets	(net) 8 	9,760	 	798	 	10,558	 	12,413	 	798	  13,211
Other current assets 	7,544	 	-	 	7,544	 	3,502	 	-	 	3,502

Total Assets 1,087,825  27,151 1,114,976 1,215,930  26,683 1,242,613

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

226

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity	share	capital 	75,000	 	-	 	75,000	 	75,000	 	-	 	75,000

Other	equity 6 	493,863	 	19,303	 	513,166	 	562,644	 	23,753	 	586,397

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	(i)	Borrowings 2 	237,381	 	19,489	 	256,870	 	206,099	 	17,194	 	223,293

Long-term	provisions 	428	 	-	 	428	 	560	 	-	 	560

Deferred	tax	liabilities
(net)

5 	48,637	 	689	 	49,326	 	58,230	 	628	 	58,858

Other	non-current
liabilities

	90,000	 	-	 	90,000	 	140,000	 	-	 	140,000

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	(i)	Trade	payables 	32,091	 	-	 	32,091	  77,213 	-	  77,213

	(ii)	Other	financial
liabilities

2 	63,979	 	4,872	 	68,851	 	47,635	 	6,877	 	54,512

Other current liabilities 	27,514	 	-	 	27,514	  23,263 	-	  23,263

Short-term	provisions 3 	18,932	 	(18,000) 	932	 	23,552	 	(22,567) 	985

Current	tax	liabilities	(net) 8 	-	 	798	 	798	 	1,734	 	798	 	2,532

Total Equity And Liabilities 1,087,825  27,151  1,114,976  1,215,930  26,683 1,242,613

*The	previous	GAAP	figures	have	been	reclassified	to	conform	to	Ind	AS	presentation	requirements	for	the
purposes	of	this	note.
 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016
 Particulars  Notes to first-

time adoption
Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS

Revenue
Revenue	from	operations 	2,713,343	 2,713,343
Other income 2 	17,044	 	290	 	17,334
Total revenue (a)  2,730,387  290 2,730,677

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to
first-time
adoption

As at 1 April 2015 As at 31 March 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS

227

Expenses

Cost	of	materials	consumed 	2,507,565	 	-	 2,507,565

Employee	benefits	expense 4 	7,169	 	(63)  7,106

Finance costs 	23,875	 	-	 	23,875

Depreciation	and	amotization	expense  32,160 	-	  32,160

Other	expenses 1 	39,579	 	468	 	40,047

Total Expenses (b)  2,610,348  405 2,610,753

Profit/ (loss) before tax (c = a-b)  120,039  (115)  119,924

Tax expense:

Current	tax 	19,044	 	-	 	19,044

Deferred	tax 5 	9,593	 	(39) 	9,554

Total tax expenses (d) 28,637 (31) 28,598

Profit/ (loss) for the period (A = c-d)  91,402  (76)  91,326

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement	of	defined	benefit	plans 4 	-	 	(63) 	(63)

Income	tax	relateing	to	remeasurement	of	defined	benefit	plans 5 	-	  22  22

Total other comprehensive income for the period (B)  -  (41)  (41)

Total comprehensive income for the period (A + B)  91,402  (117)  91,285

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

 31 March
2016

 1 April
2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  637,644  568,863

Adjustments:

Impact	on	account	of	fair	valuation	of	derivatives 1 	(468) 	26,353

Impact	on	account	of	restatement	of	of	restatement	of	liability 2 	290	 	(24,361)

Impact	due	to	reversal	of	proposed	dividend	(including	tax	on	the	same) 3 	4,567	 	18,000

Tax	effects	of	adjustments 5  61 	(689)

Total adjustments  4,450  19,303

Net	impact	brought	forward	from	Opening	balance	sheet 6 	19,303	 	-

Total equity as per Ind AS  661,397  588,166

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

 Particulars  Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP*

Adjust-
ments

 Ind AS

228

(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

 Particulars Notes to first-
time adoption

 Amount

Profit after tax under India GAAP  91,402

Adjustments

Impact	on	account	of	fair	valuation	of	derivatives 1 	(468)

Impact	on	account	of	restatement	of	of	restatement	of	liability 2 	290

Remeasurements	of	post-employment	benefit	obligations 4  63

Tax	effects	of	adjustments 5 	39

Total	adjustments 	(76)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS  91,326

Other Comprehensive Income  (41)

Total Comprehensive income for the year  91,285

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

 Particulars  Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous
GAAP

Adjustments  Ind AS

Net	cash	flow	from	operating	activities 	337,411	 	(8) 	337,403

Net	cash	flow	from	investing	activities 	(85,385) 	8	 	(85,377)

Net	cash	flow	from	financing	activities 	(69,938) 	-	 	(69,938)

Net	increase/(decrease)	in	cash	and	cash
equivalents

	182,088	 	-	 	182,088

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	as	at	1	April	2015 	35,583	 	-	 	35,583

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 217,671  -  217,671

 D. Notes to first-time adoption:
1. Fair valuation of derivatives
Under	the	previous	GAAP,	in	respect	of	external	commercial	borrowings	the	Company	has	entered	into	derivative
contracts	 to	hedge	 the	 loan	 repayment	amount	 including	 interest.	This	has	 the	effect	 of	 freezing	 the	Rupee
equivalent	of	this	liability	as	reflected	under	the	Borrowings.
Consequently,	there	is	no	restatement	of	the	loan	taken	in	foreign	currency	and	there	is	no	impact	in	the	statement
of	Profit	&	Loss,	arising	out	of	exchange	fluctuations	for	the	duration	of	the	loan